spiralling into a regional war following the inclusion of Hezbollah of Lebanon, Houthi rebels 
of Yemen and Iran. A very recent statistical data as published on the 4th of July, 2025, by 
the United Nations Relief and Works Agency (UNRWA) for Palestine Refugees as supplied 
by the Ministry of Health in Gaza, clearly indicates there are about fifty-seven thousand and 
twelve (57,012) deaths recorded since the October 7th invasion of Israel and the full scale 
military expedition launched by the Israeli Defence Forces. In the West Bank, the same 
UNRWA published document espoused a nine hundred and fifty-seven (957) Palestinian 
deaths.  

An aerial view of the landscape of Gaza reveals ditches cracked wide open, 
neighbourhoods disintegrating and some communities submerged completely under 
rubbles. Most part of Gaza can no longer be recognized even by former residents owing to